
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

December 16, 2009

Ms. Jennifer C. Cohen
Assistant General Counsel
Texas Department ofPublic Safety
P.O. Box 4087
Austin, Texas 78773-0001

0R2009-17747

Dear Ms. Cohen:

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure tmder the
Public fufonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govennnent Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 366513 (No. 09-2132).

The Texas Department ofPublic Safety (the "department") received arequest for infonnation
regarding inquiries into the criminal historyrecord inf01111ation ofthe requestor's client. You
claim that the requested infonnation is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of
the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the
submitted inf01111ation.

This office recently issued Open Records Letter No. 2009-16219 (2009), which serves as a
previous dete1111ination tmder section 552.301(a) ofthe Govenllnent Code for the department
with respect to logs of criminal histOly checks made via the Texas Law Enforcement
Teleconllmmications System ("TLETS"). Therefore, pursuant to that previous
detennination, the deparhllent may withhold the submitted· TLETS log under
section552.108(b)(1) ofthe Govemment Code. See Open Records Decision No. 673 (2001)
(govepllnental body may rely on previous detel111ination when elements of law, fact, and
circmnstances have not changed, decision concludes specific, clearly delineated category of
infonnation is excepted, and goven1l11ental body is explicitly infonned it need not seek a
decision :liOln this office to withhold infonnation in response to future requests).

POST OFFICE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL:(512)463-2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US

All Eqllal Employmellt Opporttlllity Empl~yer. Prill ted Oil Recycled Paper



------_._--

Ms. Jennifer C. Cohen- Page 2

This letter ruling is limited to the pmiicular infonnation at issue in tIns request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, tIns ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detem1ination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights m1d responsibilities of the
govennnental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govenllnent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

() A1~
c:~~tles
Assistant Attomey General
Open Records Division

CN/dls

Ref: ID# 366513

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

)


